Income tax in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2009

is calculated based on the best estimate of income tax rate that would be applicable to the Group’s expected

annual earnings. The estimated effective income tax rate used for the six months ended 30 June 2009 is 28.7%

(for the six months ended 30 June 2008: 26.9%).

5. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain comparative information, presented in the Group’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements

for the six months ended 30 June 2008 and for the year ended 31 December 2008, has been reclassified.

Reclassifications were based upon management’s decision to enhance disclosure of the Group’s financial

position and results of operations through separate or combined presentation of certain types of income and

expenses, and assets and liabilities on the face of the interim condensed consolidated income statement and

interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

After

reclassifications
Before

reclassifications  Difference

INCOME STATEMENT

Impairment of non-financial assets (169)  –  (169)

Loss on derivatives classified as held for trading (10)  3  (13)

Other net operating expenses (225)  (407)  182

   –

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Non-current assets

Investments in associates 889  951  (62)

Total non-current assets   (62)

Current assets

Income tax receivables 566  568  (2)

Total current assets   (2)

Non-current liabilities

Employee benefit obligations 16  11  5

Share appreciation rights –  5  (5)

Deferred tax liabilities 659  723  (64)

Total non-current liabilities   (64)

Current liabilities

Employee benefit obligations 393  386  7

Share appreciation rights –  7  (7)

Trade and other payables 601  596  5

Dividends payable –  5  (5)

Total current liabilities   –

MINING AND METALLURGICAL COMPANY NORILSK NICKEL

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

US Dollars million

11

6. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

At 30 June 2009, upon adoption of IFRS 8 Operating segments the Group’s reportable operating segments

determined under new standard are the same as the business segments previously reported under IAS 14

Segment Reporting.  The Group’s operating segments are as follows:

 Mining and Metallurgy;

 Energy and Utilities; and